THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

}IESIMG |

H

SERVICE MANUAL BMG-580PRO

VERSION 2.3

WWW.BLASTRAC.EU  INFO@BLASTRAC.EU




&BLASTRAC

Index

1. Tools 03
2. Spare parts 04
3. Electric schedules

E06863 3x 400V - 7,5kW - freq. drive 21

E06863/UL230 3x 230V - 7,5kW - freq. drive 30
4. Fault diagnose frequency drive 39

Maintenance log 44

Contact




&BLASTRAC

1. Tools & Accessories

THE

IN SURFACE PREPARATION

E07185-1 BG707321 #18 - 20 BG707311 #18- 20 BG707301 #18 - 20 BG707341-2 #30 - 40
DIAMAG BG707322 #30 - 40 BG707312 #30 - 40 BG707302 #30 - 40 BLACK GRINDING WING
ADAPTER PLATE BLUE GRINDING WING BG707313 #60 - 80 BG707303 #60 - 80
@185 MM BG707314 #120 - 150 BG707304 #120 - 150
GREEN GRINDING WING RED GRINDING WING

L 4

9 -

& : "-

"
E10691 BG200997-1/SET
DIAMAG PCD GRINDING WING
E07459 E09119-1

ADAPTER PLATE BG200999-1/SET ROTARY PLATE ONLY @185 MM BUSH HAMMER
W('a'\iggh';ﬁf’ PCD GRINDING WING 2 X 1/4 ROLLER
BG200995-1/SET E07460 PLATE @185 MM 250 MM

PCD GRINDINGWING 1 X 1 COMPLETE WITH BUSH BG300109
HAMMER ROLLERS CUTTER WHEEL
@50 MM
BG300118-1 PLATE @185 MM
COMPLETE WITH STAR
WHEELS

E09399/FINE BG185001 #40 #1 - orange BG185M004 #400 #4 005014

VELCRO PLATE BG185002 #100 #2 - Black BG185M005 #800 #5 | 1OM Sg?g'l\m HOSE

for e MM BG185003 #200 #3 - Blue BG185M006 #1500 #6

g pads
BG185004 #400 #4 - Red BG185M007 #3000 #7

E09399/COARSE BG185005 #3800 #5 - White

VELCRO PLATE BG185006 #1500 ISR MAINTENANCE PADS @185 MM

@185 MM
For Maintenance pads | BG 185007 #3000 #7 — Green
POLISHING PADS @185 MM

See the service manual for all spare parts and visit our website for the complete list of all accessories,
grinding tools, polishing pads and bush hammers.



&BLASTRAC

Blastrac PN HQV PN

E07185-1 531458101
BG707321 534949001
BG707322 534949101
BG707311 534950301
BG707312 534950101
BG707313 534950201
BG707314 534950001
BG707301 534951801
BG707302 534951901
BG707303 534952001
BG707304 534951701
BG707341-2 534948701
E10691 533290801
BG200997-1/SET 534951001
BG200999-1/SET 534950801
BG200995-1/SET 534950601
E07459 533491001
E07460 533076101
BG300118-1 533113701
E09119-1 -

BG300109 533606501
E09399/FINE 534244701
E09399/COARSE 534244601
BG185001 534447001
BG185002 534447101
BG185003 534447401
BG185004 534447501
BG185005 534447601
BG185006 534447701
BG185007 534448001
BG185M004 534441801
BG185M005 534441901
BG185M006 534442001
BG185M007 534442101
005014 534066201

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION




©BLASTRAC

2. Spare parts




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Fig. 01

APWN R

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

BE0643

BG005845/BL

999-9156
BE0191
E07882
E06861
E01543
E01318
E01351/1
E01323
E05130
E05131
BE0641
BG005835
BE0640
BE0674
E06860
BG11758
BG11759
BG11760
E07008
BE0653
E06883
478198
BG005838
BG11915
BG11915/UL
E05135
E05136
BG11765
BE0645
E01491
BE0036
BG005825
E06286
E06285
E06282
E06279
E01492
BG11752

E06891_BL
E06819

533407601
535190601
533767701
533397801
534082201
533810701
533749201
533377401
533829401
533403101
533217901
533218001
533512101
533714101
533885801
534394401
533810801
533289101
533387401
533088801
533214001
533670801
533256401
535158101

533967201
533518401
533474901

533007501
533855701
533062101
533238401
533278101
533252301
533500701
533643001
533725301

534253701
534337901

Tube cap round

Handle for steer

Pipe clamp (set)

M6x50 hexagon socket head bolt
Operating box complete
Operating box complete
Emergency stop

Start button

Potentio meter (speed switch)
Left / right switch

Make contact (green)

Brake contact (red)

M10 clamp lever

Steer handle

M12 hexagon shoulder screw
Handle locking pin

Clamping pin steer

Cord for deadman switch
Key for deadman switch
Deadman switch

Chain (11links)

Hook

Swing arm for dusthose
Quick release pin

Cover plate electro box
Electrobox 7,5kW complete
Electrobox 7,5kW complete 230UL
Electrical inlet 3x400V 32A
Electrical inlet 3x230V 32A
Bolt for wheel

M24 plain washer

Wheel

M12x40 hexagon head bolt
Frame

Water coupling

Waterhose connection

Ball valve mini

Water reducing coupling
Megi bush

Hinge bolt

580PRO logo blue
Blastrac logo

DIN 912

Speed control

Star/delta

H = BANFEN

NNRERHRHERERERENNMNNNRRRRRERERBRRNE R R B R R R e

AN



©BLASTRAC




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN
35

36

37

38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58

BG005847
BG11924
BG11960
BG11960-1
BE0654

BG005808_2

BE0646
BG005810
BG005811
BG005844
BG11829
BE0647
BG007808_1
BE0188
BG005839-1
BE0655
E06281
E06278
E06276
E06897
E06293
E06280
E04551
BG005849

BG005855

Fig. 02

HQUPN | Description | Remaris | Qty. _

533719101
533861001
535786001
533470001
533491501
533654901
533454601
533170301
533620801
533558701
533830201
533520701
533766501
535228801
533402401
533375401
533259501
533199501
533970001
533279501
533266701
533226101
533749001

533361401

Protection cap

Upper belt

Motor 400V/690V

Motor 230V/400V

M8x16 set screw

Coupling upper part

M14x120 hexagon socket head bolt
Flange motor seat

Motor seat

Coupling plastic star

V-seal

M8x90 hexagon socket head bolt
Coupling under part

M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt
Protection cover

M6x12 hexagon shoulder screw
Water T-coupling

Waterhose

Pipe clamp

Slide strip

Nut for knee coupling

Water knee coupling

Plastic cap

Brush for floating shroud

Floating shroud

DIN 916

DIN 912

DIN 912

DIN 912

[3Y
NUI R DR HERORHERRWRRDRRB -3 &=

3

N
3

= == NN



©BLASTRAC

Fig. 03 Upper drive




' THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN HQV PN Description

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

BE0631
BG005856
BE0648
BG005805-1
E01560
BE0443
BG005860
BG005813
BG005809
BG005857
BG11904
BG005834
BG005807
BG007804

BE0350

533654801
533236901
533233401
533216101
533130801
533763201
533281401
533216601
533226201
533237401
533876801
533293301
533213401
531494101

534691801

Fig. 03

M8x40 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 7984
Contra pulley

Key 8x7x18 DIN 6885A
Pulley

Taperlock

M10x25 hexagon socket head bolt
Upper tensioner

Holder

Motorplate complete

Centre pulley

Middle belt

Lower plate upper drive

Ring

Flange

M6x10 hexagon head screw

Remarks | Q. |

N S S N

0 HHEEFERERRNRE



&BLASTRAC

10

Fig. 04

Lower drive

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

BG005814
BG11849
BE0617
BEOO51
BG005827
BE0OO30
BG005822-1
BG005832-1
BE009S0
BG005858
BG005859
BG11905
BG005861
BG005824
BEOO035
BE0188
BG007850
BE0082
BG0005826
BG11797

534815801
533587401
534073001
533262801
535154401
533356201
534635101
533297401
533125901
533209001
533535201
534069301
534675901
534675801
533367201
533766501
533459601
533616401
533213701
533706901

Fig. 04

eseription | Remarks | @ty |

Ring

V-seal

M6x50 countersunk screw
M6x25 hexagon head bolt

Cover

M8x25 hexagon head bolt
Housing complete

Holder

M8x40 hexagon head bolt

Drive pulley

Pulley

Lower belt

Lower tensioner

Lower plate 580PRO

M6x16 hexagon socket head bolt
M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt
Inspection cover

M8x12 hexagon socket head bolt
Ring

V-seal

DIN 7991
DIN 933

DIN 933

DIN 933

DIN 912
DIN 912

DIN 912

wwO\Nk’&I—*HHwHHI—*HLABNI—*H

11



©BLASTRAC

Fig. 05 Contra pulley BG005856

o
=
s
=

100 BG005803 533099101 Belt pulley 1
101 BE0109 533293401 Key 8x7x20 DIN 6885A 1
102 BE0076 533914201 Retaining ring for shaft @25 DIN 471 1
103 BG005802 533237601 Bearing house 1
104 BE0077 533218301 Retaining ring for bore @52 DIN 472 4
105 222-2331-E 533838201 Bearing 2
106 BG005801 533061301 Axle 1

12



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN

108
109
110
111
112
113

BG005812
E03703
BG005806
E01490
E03993
BE0126

Fig. 06

Centre pulley BGO05857

WQUPN | Description | Remarks | Qv. |

533219401
533216001
533216201
533600701
533371101
533220501

Sprocket

V-seal

Pulley

Bearing

Retaining ring for bore @90
Retaining ring for shaft @50

DIN 472
DIN 471

I I e A S S

13



©BLASTRAC

Fig. 07 Drive pulley BG0O05858

(ttem | BlastracPN | HOVPN | Description | Remarks | Qbv. |
115 B20404 533703701 Bearing 2
116 BG005815 533370601 Bearing house 1
117 BE0256 533905401 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1
118 BG005818 533777201 Axle 1
119 BE0269 533173301 Key 10x8x32 DIN 6885A 1
120 E00718 533259701 Taperlock 1
121 BG005820 533216301 Pulley 1
122 E00951 533292201 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
123 BG005821 533237701 Bearing house 1
124 B21631 533332801 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 2

14



©BLASTRAC

Fig. 08 Pulley (3x) BG0O05859

127 B21631 533332801 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 3
128 RB100A3/350 534891501 Taperlock 1
129 RB165/2 533287501 Pulley 1
130 BG11817 533794401 Bearing 2
131 BG005816 533228301 Axle 1
132 E00951 533292201 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
133 BG005817 533247801 Bearing house 2
134 BE0256 533905401 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1
15



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Fig. 09 Upper tensioner BG005860

136 BE0O074 533218201 Retaining ring for shaft @20 DIN 471 1
137 222-2245 533779401 Bearing 2
138 BG005830 534303701 Axle for tensioner 1
139 BG005831 534893901 Tension plate 1
140 BE0130 533930501 M10x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 1

16



©BLASTRAC

Fig. 10 Lower tensioner BG0O05861

143 BEOO70 534806801 Retaining ring for shaft @15 DIN 471 2
144 BG11792 533766101 Bearing 2
145 BE0618 533351001 Retaining ring for bore @35 DIN 472 4
146 BG005836 533216401 Pulley 1
147 BG005837 533242501 Axle tensioner 1
148 BE0458 533802401 M8x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
149 BG005833 533213001 Tensioner 1
17



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Fig. 11 Buffer plate for surface preparation (3x)

18



&BLASTRAC

150-159
153-157

150

151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

160-165

160
161+162
163
164
165

166

167
168
169

Blastrac PN

BG18550007-1
BG185500071-1

BG11805

BEOO12 + BE0584

BG11806
BG11809-1
E06446
BG11811
BG11810
BE0456
BE0314
BE0OO30

BG300118

BG300505-1
BG300133
BG300130
MPL48
BG300109

E07185
BG200994
BG200989

E06447

E07460

533067701
533388401

533386501

533615001+

533319201
534371401
535718201
533511501
533547401
533807701
533784401
533244401
533356201

533593601

533563001
533214601
533124301
533606501

533068401
533107901
534538901

533106401

533076101

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Fig. 11

Description

185mm diamond holder complete
185mm diamond holder

Buffer plate

M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt
small + M8 spring washer small
Buffer soft

185mm diamond holder only
Magnet

Centering star

M6x10 countersunk screw
M8x16 countersunk screw
M8x30x1,5 washer

M8x25 hexagon head bolt

185mm cutter housing complete

185mm cutter housing
Locking pin & screw
Axle

Washer

Cutter

DIAMAG 185mm adapter plate
Plate for wings 185mm

Dry polish dot holder 185mm
DIAMAG grinding wings
DIAMAG adapter plate for dots
Dry polish dots

Cutterplate c.w. bush hammer 185

“Remaris | . |
1

DIN 7984
DIN 7980

DIN 7991
DIN 7991

DIN 933

19

1

HFNWOOTWWHE W W

PR wo R [

N 1

WWwWwwrEPFP~



&BLASTRAC

Fig. 12

Buffer plate for polishing (3x)

m Blastrac PN m Description

175
176
177
178

179-182
179
180
181
182
183
184

185
186

187

20

BE0589
BG2402001
BE0012
BG400310

BG1852002-1

BG18520021-1

E06446
BG11811
BG11810

BE0456
E07185
BG200994
BG200989
E06447

534254401
533347001
533615001
535375401

533938301

533357401
533511501
533547401
533807701

533784401
533068401
533107901
534538901
533106401

7/16 x 2"%> hexagon UNC bolt
Flexplate adapter for axle

M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt

Morflex coupling
Flexplate 185mm diamond side

Flexplate 185mm only
Magnet

Centering star

M6x10 countersunk screw

M8x16 countersunk screw
DIAMAG 185mm adapter plate
Plate for wings 185mm

Dry polish dot holder 185mm
DIAMAG adapter plate for dots
Dry polish dots

DIAMAG grinding wings

“Remaris | Q. |

DIN 912

DIN 7991

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

= =W~ D

AW W

W WwWwWwrrFErFP,W



&BLASTRAC

3. Electric schedules
E06863 - 3x 400V - 7,5kW - frequency drive

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Project description
Drawing number
Arch. number

BMG-580Pro SC (E06863)
PJ09.01029.15

Power supply 380-440Vac
Input lead
Control Voltage 24Vdc
Year of Manufacturing 2009
Remarks As built
Created on 22-6-2009
Edit date 17-11-2015
WIRE COLOR SYMBOL CODE
Main Voltage 400V 11F11
Phase Colors \— - Running number
L1 - Black - Symbol letter
L2 - Black - Schedule page
L3 - Black
Earth / PE - Yellow/Green
CORE CODE
Control Voltage
11 11
Plus (24VDC - Dark Blue
( . ) |— - Running number
Hook-up wire - Dark Blue
Minus / Ground (24VDC) - White/Blue

DRAWING NUMBER

PI## #### ##

‘ L - Revision number

- Archive number
- Year

21




IN SURFACE PREPARATION

=
—
=
=
=
=
L
= =
—I

&BLASTRAC

seppny§at

Busayer 1aw wapblu

wapgBlu

puBlsEam sregabag

dapy apuspaq LPSL YRR

JeepyeypssBubyiEagIoy ol

Byod-¢ jeeuonesq ejjelsu

Bgod-z Jemucinesn gjelsis

Brod-T jeewcynesy ejeysus

e EYRESPI00Y

Heqdep|, BpEups

J3pIRURs IBgEYEYRS

prybR RS

JeynoRY

STy UM [euLIR]
|eunia]

Pejuco UEMRH.C Lu_;) lojsisay

0>_m>

LUSIUBYIBL U2JIMS YTIM
YaiMs peopsno Jojol
dayesuq JINAUID Jamog

sjod-aauly Usyeag I

@jod-oM U2yealq JInou)

ajod-ajbuis Uayeaug ynauD

oYM Ulel

3jod-34y3 ‘Posuucosp pasny

ajod-231) NS pasny

asny Msjes

IORULIGISUBWICENS

SODMJRJUCOPURM

Bususemsa
puEysIEan

Bugupipmn 11

gnd eods

Buibegiayenye

J8w Rods

Buiben s nsoydo
1w podg

jeods

JojpuLgsuRn

J=|jEquaun

JmpLRiRdiue

wiooy

dusegeeubis

Jeulligjsued jualing

Jas

Buneay [ 1oysisay

1461 gL

‘jioo @sjnd Aefau

jio2 asjnd Jojoejuoy

Aejap yno-daip yam
‘loo fejau/iojoRjuo)

Aepap dn-yoid yum
‘o2 Aepujioloejuo)

|12 Aepu

flo2 Jojoejue])

Lﬂ.t.._ﬂn._m:m»u

Ajunod
anoyBuiuung

Ijawrwde

Loy

4By [eudls

JeeyeypssBULBpEL

JeERYELPSpUIS

seepEyEpSinp

JeeyseubiAy
JEE}sOULISLY

aneblun amgeen
JRw dayspoou

IeREyEIDSERID

seeEE pseRip dy

puaili
dowpinip

puamnbniay
douspirip

puEying pheeg=a
"PEjucoysRIGEA

uado pberegen
‘PEucoyERIgEA

puying pheegon
‘JoejucoyeRU

uado pheegan
‘JPejucoyeRLL

1eejucosuabownan

1o uoadiny

Yaams Ayuixold

o MmS ]

Yojims aunssalg

ﬁm?)m Uﬁﬁmg.ru_.t-

ypojun Aejal
doys fousbuswig

Buppo|
yapims Auejoy

_uCSBm._
Yaims Aejoy

Buppol
uogoqysng

punogau
uopoqysng

Ae@p aum M sasop
J2EjU02 DN

Aejsp awn Yim susdo
‘Pejuod JN

Aejap 3 Ym sssop
1P|uo QN

Aejsp awn yum susdo
"JpEjuoo ON

10BIUOD JaMmod

JoRJUOD fueljixne

T T

i R =
. Sl 4

22



P
=
—
=T
=
oo
[ =
(=
o
e
L
o
(=
-
(%a]
=
(¥
(=t
o
et
==
[
=
—_

&BLASTRAC

0T
ntt
TAOT

mnot

Vd/9Th

TSNTT

uondNPaY/9TI <= 0ZW
+ Vd/9TIW

1
15Tt

THZT

Hels ISTI

Ceo—

TSNTT

vd/0Zh

JW3
sseig/Szi
dEVEE e JW3
uuo-330 & G sseud/szii
T |
T |
S
R
I §
T
T §
s JBUIgED
(o] spisypeq ul
Y, 8l 3=2AU pUilg 4
R
T
Jeay ) 7
Aejdsig ]
7
Nk

sseid /ozii {

23



=
=
|
=z
(=
=~
[
o=
(="
[
(=
o
[~
=1
v
=

&BLASTRAC

(mojje/usain) =34
pue(B Sjqes DWI S ut
Pa123UUe 3 03 S1 pUB RIS = §
B e ol
1 3[qed sh3
= (fem) e Gd
A= 0peR) T (g)
n = (umomg) T )

{wuugnT 18 Bumns Auo) peiys sgaud o
BpIS UDHIBUUOD J0J0LL LU0 UDHRINSUI BAES| ABABp 104

S MOJPA
ey oiqea yuoy ()

LINIGVD
ST

/
\ \ FADTSAZ Wilpxt
\

& (MmojpA/usaD) 34

® =0 © = (hasje
=0 (7) h=0pEg)z

: \I@ G 0= (mam) T

0sT

056

wwippzT = ybus) [e10

S MOlIRA
Bey sjqed 343
‘pusba

24



P
=
—
=T
=
oo
[ =
(=
o
e
L
o
(=
-
(%a]
=
(¥
(=t
o
et
==
[
=
—_

&BLASTRAC

oS0

2PAFT
abejjoa |aquo)
o1t oTt
20A0  DANRT
A A
]
n e
) ve
~| 1n01
MH fa)

4 werr

P

wds 0547
ZHOS YZ'ST AOOk
MIS'Z 1010}y
s 05T
WZ'ST=u]
ZHOS/AD0E
~€ WIS L
— W THOT
EL] | A 1l
N R | LR B
it el e
o (s} o (s}
3d EL Fds L
ALY
JeaRpy
WOLT WHS L
14 deanpy
1 4] 1| TR
g 8 9 N0t

ZHOS YZ€ NOCk
Ajddns ramag

z. ﬂ—

n

5

YZENOOE
'dg Wag-332
TX0T

F4




o]

P
=
—
=z
=
oo
[
(=
o
Ll
L
s
(=
s |
v
=
(]
[~

=
= yeis Jojop doys Asusfisuig
)
o e
[— ozr /IO ———®J A0/ v ot
vl a ™ TA o v TZI5%-SdX.
aQ [+] o 0 o nTT
90 TX * =094
12 pELI €g| (43 dogs-p3
--31511 -=-©f--=D ISNIT
24 12 I %
seTX
doys-i3
# Z oo 3L
YO }-OTNIT
g ¥
ozr/ dMdA LY -4
ozr/ +A v £ 10 TX
02t/ JAAP T )N/ bt

&BLASTRAC

26




—
=
=
o=
=
L
o=
(=
(]
<
=
o=
e |
72
=
(¥
o
(e
—
= Bujuury
= anig psads M2 M2
= ooy 10300 oo
)
o e - 5
— 20/0 -=JJA0/ 6Tt
z
N M
W THTT
T
&
LMY
seAgpy
E”] v ] N+ Hmd 0L+ IV TV KOO by m | zor
? ? o o 9 o g o) o} NoT
we 1mo oo TX 60 TX 280 TX
e i I O T Fd T Wory-ua
= | Tum l===--=== \ AT ISTE
P 2 -1 R
L9TX
THTI @pisyoeg
= UMdALY /6T
/X 0T/1X ALY /61T
TT/eX
200 = ANT /B TT

&BLASTRAC

27




=
=
|
=z
(=
=~
[
o=
(="
[
(=
o
[~
=1
v
=

€7 01+ ot s 43 ™ THIT =
€71 +TIY ™ot ' 33 £ HIT =
[ -TIv TNoT ot I 1-T4 paads Jqop
ze a ot ' 6 44 1521 M3 Z@oiy
54 m ot ¥ ] oI 1521 -
543 VBT TNOE'INTT L £t 1521 NOD S0y
raey A mnit L 9 143 TSIT =
413 43 it 5 Er 1SIT 2235 o
TTI o et b 3 TSNTT =
T 23dN0 TWEL'TAQT £ £ € NTT =
T v it z 43 TSNTT =
TTI THAET TWZLEADT T 3 TSNIT das AowbBeug
L4 3 ot 3d
uwnjoo [ abey uoneubisap jebue] uoneubisep yabie] 1X=) uoijauny

2|8 . = |8 g

| g% m € |gz z

2ct 5 | E|E® 4

8|8 = 3 8

2 IPAKT [eUILLIR] g

g 2

2 X <

6] 6]

duis

weabelp jeuiwial

&BLASTRAC

28



IN SURFACE PREPARATION

THE

&BLASTRAC

0000B£809T T ML/YZ Q13am 5’2 naz a=d pug T X
000015805T 5°ZNAZ a1am LG Z [RULLIR] U T 1 X
0000K9B0ST /57 3dZ a1am UULUG ' [EUILLE 3 BIA T i X
000000056 S€ M3z aTaM 12peq pug T X
BE4BTT461T SC}eIuan Ay puneb Sbuy 1 TWZE

S£0£ P WWSZTXSZE 3700 pubiapng T TNZE

HHXNEBEE H/EWOS T FPAPT N WBES 6T L. STTHOLVILLNGA T THZL

TU6AY S92 TI6QV 582 Heauneg T Tz
$BZ MOT 18siaug g $8Z )OT 18imauncy 0T Jod-wuy T THzI
TII01 W3z TITTT W32 Tvx Ohl Juaa@ 1 1820
1210 WAz 121 3z T N JusLE b 1521
20y 592 2av 592 PRy yamg 1 1521
L1100 WaZ TITH W3z Tv% ON Juaa % 1511
£E20T0'80 EEEWY 592 LYVLS, N3FYO uennqysng T 1SiE
1210 WAz 120 H3Z TWX N JuaER % TSHIT
#85V 592 #b85Y 592 das Aousbuaug 1 ISNIT
TIZ-50X + T6LVd-SOX TIZ-50X + 26LW-5OX g + yams Qaes T ZSNIE
TZISV-5dX TZI5V-5dX Aejau days fousbiaug I it
0E0PZSdHE1EY DEOFTSAUBTAY VE ARZ/0DF Apddns samag T TAOL
90LHZND 9014 2\D WG] JEeniq NI Jauaoysuey 1 4L
PNSLOHELALY PNSLHTALY Al paads aeusy T/ Jendy T NOE
DESE59 43 DESZS 4912905 N0 e\ BELL WI0}-33D Y2E T X0

#00 WX #00 WX SUGANq 40y 9TO//SE0LTVY nsopig T ;)
WdILWOZH 5 T49T W<-0Z vd S T49TW <- DZW Uot i 9d
SEOCY 912 05 9TH HIOWTI LM 5 Ta 9TW 3007 T od
SE0/Yd 91905 T4 9T Vd TALHYM, S'T49TW PUED 3R) z 9
SEQLY 0EC 05 02 ¥IOWTI LAY 5T 0ZW 300207 z o
SEQLYY 02905 5402 Vd TILHVM S'T40ZW PURD 3D ¥ od
W 022 05 02 ¥FOWTI LIV PRYEG- B §'T. 02W 10207 3 od

14 029'05 § T.02W-1 TALIVM, PARE-PPI § T.0ZW PUBD 3R 1 od
10d/W 52208 LOd/W §22'05 W3 PHEG- PPN §'T4 530 110 T 24
AW/ 529'05 AW3/W 529°05 DWW PARK-PPN §'T.5ZW PUBD 3aRD z ad
1IAZI2A 15 9TXEW D8d0d Xl STAGY 130U puig T 92
P2EES 13345 #EEES 0SEX0SH @18jd Bununow I QSEHODRXOS 2INSOPLE Palg 03 v

Jequinu yed

dzquinu sdAL

uopeuBisap

Anuend

Bey 2o1ap

15| Sped

29



©BLASTRAC

E06863/UL230 - 3x 230V - 7,5kW - frequency drive

Project description BMG-580 SC UL 3 x 230V

Drawing number P]10.1051.08

Blastrac number

Power supply 230V 60Hz

Input lead

Control Voltage 24Vdc

Year of Manufacturing 2010

Remarks As built

Created on 12-8-2010

Edit date 17-11-2015
WIRE COLOR SYMBOL CODE
Main Voltage 400V 11F11
Phase Colors \— - Running number
L1 - Black - Symbol letter
L2 - Black - Schedule page
L3 - Black
Earth / PE - Yellow/Green

CORE CODE
Control Voltage
11 11
Plus (24VDC) - Dark Blue ’
Hook-up wire - Dark Blue |— - Running number
Minus / Ground (24VDC) - White/Blue
DRAWING NUMBER

PI## #### ##

L - Revision number
- Archive number

- Year

30



—
=
—I
=T
=
[~
[
(=
o
[
J
o
(=
=
v
=
()
(==
=]
=
=T
[
==
[

&BLASTRAC

ampilyEt

Buvuayez e wap Bl

wap Bl

pu=s2am auegaial

dajy 2puspaq (PsLEYR

seepyepssbubpanagiogow

Bod-¢ Jeaucynesgeyjesu

Bgod-7 jeawucynesge)s s

Byod-T Jeeauojnesyejesu

=ejayEpSpiooY

feqdepy, Bpeips

43plalps asegpEeLEs

preybijmajRws

Jeynay

251 YIM [euiia)

|eunz)

JOBJUOD B|qRACL LIM J0)Sisay

anfep

WISIUBLISLU LDJIMS YJIM
Y21IMS PEOPAAC 10joul
AR 3N Jamog

sjod-zauly Ueyeaig pnoaD

ajod-omy tRnjeaiq L

@jod-2|buis Uayeaiq ynaaD

(PUMS ufely

@jod-334y3 ‘J2RUUCOsIp pashg

jod-sauL “yojims pasny

asmy hajes

JOJRULIQISUBRLIONGS

SO0 JEJLODPUEM

Buuemsa
puEmsEam

Sunpen 71

gnd j2ods

Buibegianenye

12w jaods

Busbeg s nuoydo
39w podg

jeods

IojeULIGsURY

sjjEuan

JEialussedlUe

wiooy

dwegeeubis

JBuuQjsues JuUaLINY

19208

Bunesy [ J0ysisay

461 =qnL
‘lioo asnd Aejau
jteo esind 1ojoE3U0)

Aejap yno-daip yym
joo Aeufiopejuoy

Aepp dn-yid yum
‘oo Aejaifioypejuo)

joo ke

Ji62 1010E1U0)

Ly.—.r_&mcm.ﬂ

i=qunoa
AnoyBuiuung

Jejawrwde

uioy

4By [eubis

Jegjayepssbuuspe

JEEENEYDSpUIR

aeEE RPN

Jeeysaibihy
1EE)SOULBIY

aneblus aegeep
JaL dayspoou

JeEjEepRERIp

segEyeypsRep dy

puaalig
doupgnp

pua@abnuzy
douspgnp

pu=ging pheenas
PIEJUODRERUIGEA

uado pbeen@A
"PEJUOOYERIGEA

pusying pSeeqma
PEumyeaU

uado pheeg=n
"PRucoyeaL

PeucosusbolwnA

Jguoadimy

Yams Auixold

s Jan

Yo}IMs 2unssalg

Y2}IMs JnejsouLay )|

yoojun Auejau
doys Aousfusiug

Buppoy
yopms Aiejoy

punogay
yms ejoy

Burpo
uop oqysing

punogau
uopogysng

Aeppp swn yim sesop
“JorjueD DN

Aejsp awn yjim suado
‘1oRU00 JN

Aep aum \pw sesop
PpPrum ON

Aejep awn yim susdo
"Pejuo ON

JoRUCD Jamay

1pejuCo Adeljixne

- @~

31




[

P
=
—
=z
=
oo
[
(=
o
Ll
L
s
(=
s |
v
=
(]
[~

M
o OW3
— sseig/Szi
oeljse|q AJSAIRP sI puen
WILGE ZIs 2joH
sseld/.T llE|
WwoTT ! TOOT 404 Sy ybuaT | EmmEEmNz
N A uolINPaY/9TIN <= 0ZW
e o + Yd/9TIW 5 —
Vd/9T 7
5 & ¥ ©  —
ER: [ ] 1521 —
WRIO 00 i %
| T4er @
2 % - ZSNTI . | E i " 1uIges
| [ | 1SyoBg Ul
_ __ : T PR O = B || gprons g
oo |00 0
s e : _7 O
- TSNTT
uﬁ X _ _ JeAny %
5[ Vd /0TI | feydsiq P—
o M I
b i
sseid fozi || a0

&BLASTRAC

32



P
=
—_
=X
(=
=~
[ =
(==
(="
[
(=
e
(=
=1
v
=

&BLASTRAC

(mojjepfuaD) =1d
pue(b 3|qes D4 Bip ul
PEIZRULICD 9 01 S| PUR PIRILYRS =
SW MORA
Be) ajqe> 843
™M= (fem) £
A= (OpPeE) T
n = (umom)
SH MORA
be} ajqea spiey
‘pu=ba]

\

(wwigpT 18 Bumno Ajuo) pjaiys ejaid o
pIS UORIDULOD JOJOLU UD Lonensul ares] sAlep o]

4

SEL

\ \ (zWg) [-ADTSAZ OTOMY

/

<8
4OLOKW

051

056

0ot

wwizT = Ybus| [e30L

wlelele

£
Z
I

(mejpAfuzem) 3d
M = (fai) €
TA=(Peid)

n = (umaig) 1
SW MOJIRA

Bey ejqen 343
pushia]

33



=
=
|
=z
(=
=~
[
o=
(="
[
(=
o
[~
=1
v
=

PAFT ZH09 W¥'92 AOEZ ZH09 Y0P Xew AQET
abejjon jaquoy WIS £ 1010 Ajddns samog
el
oTe 0Tt —I TIWOT
20M0  DONBT W A 0000 —
4 4 A M A ——
|
A=-F=-F=F i
~r-F-F-F _
= [
@ I |
[} |
NS I |
I |
OT Y
I |
[} |
R ne LR 1 el el o _
—_— 1 !
125| S E - ﬂq |
™[ 1A0T l
A ) 3d 3d |
0 © O o !
3d {5 A S |
aza| 00|

VEE AL
T eany

1 1 11 | FaE
AR N0t

o
HLWY oo [ oy & eo0 100 oy E00 [T
00 500

P

&BLASTRAC

34



—
=
—I
=T
(-4
=
[
[=—
(=8
[
J
=
[=
e |
v
=
(¥ ]
(==
o
T
= 1els 10)0y doys fousbiawig
[
o e
— 071 1 DAA0- — ——=DAAQ/ For
¥l €1 e TA o5 v TZTSIV-5dX
c o 0 2 9 |
S| Lh0| o)
250 #0|
90 TX + 2o IX
Sr0| &80 0|
[ Heyg i e aos-j3
--31TSTT Hl --7=D ISNIT
£l 12| T 4
|
soTX 7H0| 0|
C das3
¥ £ 00 JSUAL
A \O YOz
£ 3
R 0zT/ ML o5 iy
T v/ HAlve—s £ TOTX
A 020/ DANFT= o o BIANFT/ #0T

35




=
=
|
=z
(=
=~
[
o=
(="
[
(=
o
[~
=1
v
=

&BLASTRAC

20A0

ple )} 74

Buuuru
e peads Mo M2D
Jog0p| J0)0py J0jop|
=] £ AN/ 6'TT
7
" M
W TWZT
¥
&
LAY
aeanfy
E"] n AT Ad 0L+ IV TV WO al m | zot
¢ 0 S o o ¢ 7 o T |inot
#30 530/ 20 T35
=
- . a0 wd 5o IX 60 TX 80 TX
20 o0 20| 58|
= w ¥ VL owo fcd bl By
- | T4z R \Ard 15T
] 1 g =
Eor 0G|
as0
0|
oTX
TYTT @pisioeg
= L ®UMdALY /5T
[alrad 0T/TX ALY /61T
TT/EX

&g

7 AN/ 61T

36



P
=
—_
=X
(=
=~
[ =
(==
(="
[
(=
e
(=
=1
v
=

&BLASTRAC

£er 0T+ not : s T* 3143 =
£z +TIY not ; j e izl =
(14 -1y nat o 5 143 paads oy
4] al net ! 6 <4 1521 2 S0
ver m net ; 8 [ 743 "
L4 VA T INOTINIT { £ 1521 NOD o
ZIT TA et L 9 #1 TSIT =
(411 zh et 5 £l TSIT 1 ey
T o NI ¥ T ISNTT =
33 2340 TWETTAQT : £ £ TNTT =
11 w net z a ISNTT =
TIT TMT TWZT' AT 1 1 TSNTT daoys Aouefeug
s 3d not d
uwinjoo [ afiey uoneubisap yefie] uoneubisep yebie] 1X3) uoijauny

- g £ |z =

2| £8 E | E|£% 2

LING] & 8 8

2 OPALZ [eUILLIR] L

o IX 2

2 -

3 38

dins

wesbeip jeulwa|

37



=
=
|
=z
(=
=~
[
o=
(="
[
(=
o
[~
=1
v
=

&BLASTRAC

0000F£809T T ML/dVZ QTam 5'Z NaZ @ed pug 1 X
0000158091 52 NAZ Q1AM UG jeulLE] 2 T [ [0
0000+3809T /5'2 3dZ 1IM HULUG ' [BUILLIEY 3d B T T [
0000000ES6 SE MIZ A13IM 1apeq pu3 z X
BE46IT46TT SOVEI0UAA A paned 2By 1 IWZE

S£0L BY WHSZIXSZT 03 pubiaung T IWZE

HHXNESTE H/EWOS Z FPAPE WHSESET T+ GTTHOLYILLNEA I TWZE

ZT6aY 547 Z160¥ 582 Jaawngy i TN

baZ YOI Iesiaunag P8Z HOT Iosimauncg 0T Jod-uup 1 THzL
TTIF] W3Z TIITI N3Z WX N uswz@ 1 1521
1210 N3z JELE WX N Juswiz2 1 1s2E

Zdy 597 Zav 592 FPURY YIS I 1521

TITE N3z THT N3Z WX ON Juswa@ i ISEE
LETOTO'B0 EEEWY 587 LHVIS. N3F4D UoRnqysng i 1SIT
Bugunaw xog Jemi - SN T - Poq PHUe wngal buds z TSNIT

bpBSY ST 85 §HZ days Asuabuaug I ISNIE
TIZ-50% + Z60Wd-SOX TTZ-50K + Z60W-50X U + s Bages 1 ZSNIE
TZISIV-5dx TZISIV-5dX Aeai das fousfuaug I NIt
0EOFZ5H81EY OEOFZSAYETAY WE AZI00F Ang Jamad i TAOT
S0LHZND 9014 A WO'T T JEjeauq I JRuLiojsue) T TH0E

W SZNH TLALY £ SNH TLAY MG I3jjoquad Aouanbay 1 N0t
9% £AD 999-6AD TTIL N Buoeds ahuen T Thot

Obd A9 Obd-EAD ITAL g W0p J2ERIq YD 110N 1 00T
AWM 529°05 AWM 52905 WA PARE-RPH § T52W PUSID 392D z vl
10d/1 S22'05 L0df 522708 Db/ 3 PRS- PP §'T. 52W 1000 z ava
VdITHOZH 5'ToSTH=-0Zh Yd oRanpay §'T49TW <- 0ZW Uomanpay i v
SE0/W 029°05 5 T.020 Vd TV S'T.0ZW PUBD 3T 1 [1a)
T4 0Z9°05 5 Ta02W-1 THLIVM PRIEIE-PPN § TLOZW PUBD 3D I v
SEQLW 0Z2'05 07 Y3013 LIVM 5T 020 105P0] [ [a)
bl 02208 074 WIOWTILHAYM PRIEG- 3P §'T.07W 105400] 1 ava
5EQL% 91905 S T49TH d T3.LVM §'THSTW PUBD 3GED z a2
SEQLW STZ'0S 9TH ¥IOWTILAVM §'Ta 9TW 10§07 T ava
bTELS 13315 bTELE DSEX05t> 3€1d DURUNOL (W 0GZHOOPXODS RINSOPLR RIS 1 ]

VUM 15 9TXEW 28d0d S JeounURpUKg 9TXgH 38hu pung 1 a2

Jaquinu Jed

Asquuinu adA]

ucijeubisap

Knuend

Bey =o1asp

15| SUed

38



©BLASTRAC

4. Fault diagnose frequency drive

For a complete overview of faults and how to resolve them, check the operating manual of the
frequency drive or the CD, which are delivered with the machine.

If you put the CD in the computer, it will automatically go to the manuals.

Does the inverter shows an “INF” fault, reset the machine.
If the machine does not work after that, call you distributor.

To reset the machine, put out the power supply and wait 5 minutes.
Then start up the machine again. Call a technician if the machine still not works.

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
A I2F |[AI2input] = Men-conforming signal on analog = Cheack the wiring of analog input Al2 and the value of the
input Al2 signal
AnF [Load slipping] = The encoder speed feedback doss = Check the mator, gain and stability parameters
natmatch the reference = Add a braking resistor

= Check the size of the motor/drive/load
= Check the encoder's mechanizal coupling and its wiring

LOF [DER overload] = The braking resistor is under = Check the size of the resistor and wait for it to cool down
sxoessive stress = Check the [OB Resistor Power] (BrP ) and [DB Resistor valug]
(bru} parameters, page 271
L~ F |[Brake feedback] = The brake feedback confact does = Check the feadback circuit and the brake logic contral circuit
nat match the brake logic control = Check the machanical state of the brake
b U F  |[DB unit sh. Cirguit] |- Shor-cireuit output from braking unit = Check the wiring of the braking unit and the resistar
= Check the braking resistor
- F | |[Precharge] = Load relay control fault or charging = Switch the drive off and then back on again

resistor damaged = Check the internal connecticns
- Inspectrepair the drive

r ~F 2 |[Thyr. soft charge] |- DC bus charging fault (thyristors)

ErC F [|[Encodercoupling] |- Breakin encoder’s mechanical coupling - Check the encoder’'s mechanical coupling

EEF | |[Control Eeprom] = Intermal memary fault, control card = Check the environment (glectromagnetic compatibility)
= Turn off, reset, return to factory settings
» Inspectrepair the drive

EEF 2 [[Power Eeprom] - Internal memory fault, power card

E . [Encoder] = Encoder feedback fault = Check [Mumber of pulses] (F 1) and [Encader type] (EnZ),
page 12

= Check that the encoder's mechanical and electrical
aperafion, its power supply and connections are all correct

= If negessary, reverse the direction of rotation of the motor
([Cuwtput Ph rotation] (PHr) parameter, page 23) or the
encader signals

[Cut. contact. stuck] |- The output contactor remains closed |- Check the centactor and its wiring
although the cpening conditions have |- Check the feedback circuit
been met

39



©BLASTRAC

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy I

HdF [IGBT Short-circuit or grounding at the drive | = Check the cables connecting the drive to the motor,
desaturation] output and the insulation of the motor

Ferform the diagnostic tests via the

[1.10 DIAGNOSTICS] menu

ILF lintzrnal com. link] [+ Communication fault between option - Check the environment (electromagnatic compatibility )
card and drive = Check the connections

= Check that no more than 2 option cards (max. permitted)
have been installed on the drive

= Replace the option card

» Inspectrepair the drive

The powsr card is different from the [« Check the reference of the powser card
card stored

In F | [[Rating errcr]

!n F 2 |[Incempatible PB] |- The power card is incompatible with the |- Check the reference of the power card and its compatibility
contrel card
!n F 3 |[Internal serial link] |- Communication fault between the - Check the internal connections

Inspectrepair the drive

internal cards

Recalibrate the drive (performed by Schneider Electric
Product Support)

y |[Internal MFG area] |+ Internal data inconsistent

a
M

inF & |[Internal-option] = The option installed in the drive is not = Check the reference and compatikility of the option
recognized
frn P 7 | [Intermal-hard init] |- Intialzation of the drive is incomplats = Turn off and resst
I~ F 8 [[Internal-ctr supply] |+ The control powsr supply is incomect = Check the control power supply
'a F g [[Internal- | measure] [+ The current measurements are incomrect [~ Replace the current sensors or the powsr card
= Inspactrepair the drive
!a F A |[Intemal-mains » The input stage is not aperating = Perform the diagnostic tests via the
circuit] carrectly [1.10 DIAGHNOSTICE] menu
= Inspactrepair the drive
'n F b | [Intemal- th. » The drive ternperature sensor is not |- Replace the temperature sensor
sensor] operating correctly = Inspectrepair the drive
1afC |[Onternal-time + [Fault on the electronic time = Inspectirepair the drive
meas.] measurement componernt
{n F E |[internal- CPLU ] = Intermal microprocessor fault = Turn off and reset. Inspectrepair the drive
OCF [Cwercurrent] + Parameters in the [SETTINGE] (5Et-) = Check the parameisrs

and [1.4 MOTOR CONTROL] (drC- = Check the size of the motordrivelload
menus are not correct Check the statz of the mechanism
Inertia or lead oo high
Mechanical locking

Pr F |[Power removall = Fault with the drive's "Power removal « Inspactrenair the drive
safety function

s F ¢ |[Molor shor circuit] (- Shori-circuit or grounding at the = Check the cables connecting the drive to the mator,
drive output and the insulation of the motor

g F 2 [|['mpedant sh. circuit]

Parform the diagnostic tests via the
[1.10 DIAGNOSTICS] menu

Significant earth leakage current Reduce the Swiiching frequency

at the drive output if several motors » Connect chokes in seres with the motor

[Sround short cinzuit]

n
I
il
Lis

are connected in parallel

Instability er driving load too high = Check the motor, gain and stability parameters

Add z braking resistor

Check the size of the moter'drivelload

Check the wiring between the encodar and the drive
Check the encoder

sOF |[Overspeed]

5 P g |[Epeed fdback loss] [+ Encoder feedback signal missing

Check that the motaridrive are compatibla

Special motor or motor whose powsr
is not sutable for the drive
» Motor not connected to the drive

L nF |[Auto-tuning ]

Check that the motor is present during aute-uning
If an cutput contactor is being used, close it during
auto-tuning

40



&BLASTRAC

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
RFF [Apphcation fault] = Contraller Inside eard faul = Please refer to the card documentation
LLF [Brake control] = Brake release current not reached » Check the drive/motor connection
= Check the mowr windings
» Check the [Brakes releass | FW] (lor) and
[Brake release | Rev] (Ird) settings, page 142,
Brake engage frequency threshald = Apply the recommendad settings for
[Brake engage freq] (BEn) only [Brake engage freq] (bEn)
regulated when brake logic control
s assigned
CnF [Com. neiwork] » Communication fault on = Check the environment (electromagnefic compatibility )
communication card = Check the wiring
» Check the time-out
= Replace the option card
» Inspectirepair the drive
carF [CAM com.] » Imterruption in communication on the (- Check the communication bus
CAMopen bus » Check the time-out
= Refer 1o the CAMaopen user's manual
EFPF | |[External fl-LI/Bit] |+ Faulttriggered by an external device, (- Check the device, which causad the fault, and reset
depending on user
EPFZ |[Extemna = Fault triggered by a communication = Check for the cause of the fault and resat
fault com.] netwark
FrLF & |[out » The output contactor remains open = Check the contactor and its wiring
{'3: ntact open.] although the closing conditions have | Check the feedback circuit
been met
LCF [input contactor] = The drive is not turned on even though = Check the contactor and its wiring
[Mains V. timme out ] (LCL) has elapsed |- Check the time-out
= Check the line/contactor/drive connection
L FFZ |[A124-20mA loss] |+ Lossofthe 4-20 mA reference on » Check the connection on the analog inputs
LFF3 |[4134-20mA loss] analog input AlZ, AI3 or Al4
LFFY [[Al44-20mA loss]
gB&F [Owverbraking] Braking too sudden or driving load = Inzrease the deceleration time
= Install a braking resistor if necessary
= Activate the [Dec ramp adapt.] (bra) function, page 127,
f it is compatible with the application
OHE [Drive cverheat] » Drive temperature oo high » Check the motor load, the drive ventilation and the ambient
temperature. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
OoLF [Motor overload] » Triggerad by excessive motor current |- Check the setting of the motor thermal protection, check the
motor load. Wait for the drive to cool down befare restarting
OFF i |[1 output * Loss of one phase at drive output = Check the conneactions from the drive to the motor
phase loss]

41



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

42

I Fault Mame Probable cause Remedy
OFF 2 |[3ocuput phaseloss] | = Motor not connected or motor = Check the connections from the drive to the motor
power too low = |f an cutput contactor is being used, parameterize
= Qutput contacior open [Output Phase Loss] (OFL) = [Duput cut] [(DAZ), page 201
= Instantansous insability = Teston alow power motor or without a motor: In factory
in the motor curent settings mode, motor phase loss detection is aclive
[Output Phase Loss] (OFL) =[Yes] (YEZ). To check the drive
n & west or maintenance envircnment, withowt having to use
a motor with the same rating as the drive (in particular for
high power drives), deactivate motor ghase loss detection
[Output Phase Loss] (OPL) = [Me] (nC
= Check and optimize the following parameters: [IR
compensation] (UFr), page ZL, [Rated motor volt.] (UnS
and [Rated mot current] (nCr), page S5, and perform
[Auto tuning] (tUn), page 25
Os5F [Mains overvoliage] |- Mains voltage too high = Check the mains voltage
» Disturbed mains supply
OEF | [[PTC1 averhaat] = Owerheating of the PTCA probas |« Check the motor load and maotor size
detected = Chack the metor ventilation
OEF2 |[PTC2 overheat] |- Dverheating of the PTC2 probes | ¥Vai: for the motor to cool before restarting
. detected = Check the iype and state of the PTC probes
OEFL |[LIB=PTC overheat] |* Overheating of PTC probes
) ) detecied on input LIS
FEF | |[PTC1 probe] = PTC1 probes open or short- » Check the PTC probes and the wiring betweaen them and the
circuited maotoridrive
FEFZ |[PTCZ probe] = PTC2 probes open or short-
circuited
FEFL |[LIE=PTC probe] = PTC probes on input LIS open or
) ) short-circuited
SCFY |[IGBT shom circuit] Power component fault = Perform a diagnostic test via the [1.10 DIAGHNOSTICE] menu
: = Inspectirepair the drive
5CF 5 |iMoter short cireuit]  |* Short-circuit at drive output = Check the cables connecting the drive o the motor, and the
) ’ matar's insulation
= Perform diagneostic tests via the [1.10 DIAGMOSTICS] menu
= Inspectirepair the drive
5L F | |[Modbus com.] = Interrupticn in communication on  |= Check the communication bus
the Modbus bus = Zheck the time-out
= Refer to the Modbus user's manua
51 F 2 |IPowerSuite com.] = Fault communicating with » Check the PowsrSuite connecting cable
) ) PowerSuite = Check the time-out
SLF3 |[HMIcom.] = Fault communicating with the » Check the terminal connection
graphic display terminal = Zheck the time-out
5rF [Terque tima-out] » The time-gut of the torque control |» Check the function's settings
function is attained » Check the state of the mechanism
55F [Torguelcurrent im] | Switch to torque limitation = Cheack if thare are any mechanical problems
: = Chack the parameters of [TORCQUE LIMITATION]
(tLA-) page 1720 and the parameters of faul
[TORQUE OR | LIM. DETECT ] (tld-), page 210}
L JUF NGEET overheat] = Drive overheated = Chack the size of the load/motor/drive
: ’ » Reduce the switching frequency
= Wait for the moter o cool befare restarting




©BLASTRAC

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy

Cption card changad or removed = Zhack that thers are no card errors
n the event of the option card being changediremavead
deliberately, ses the remarks balow

EFF [Incorrect config.]

= Control card replaced by a control » Check thatthere are no card errors
card configured on a drive with a = In the event of the control card being changed deliberately,
different rating see the remarks below

The current configuration is Return to factory settings or retrieve the backup

inconsistent configuration, if it is valid (see page 2220
CF I |[Invalid config.] = Invalid configuraticn = Check the configuration loaded previously
: The configuration loaded in the drive [+ Load a compatible configuration
via the bus or communication network
is inconsistant
HrCF |[Cards pairing] = The [CARDSZ PAIRING] (FPI-) = In the event of a card error, reinsert the original card
function, page 212, has been = Confirm the coenfiguration by entering the [Pairing password]
canfigured and a drive card has (PR} if the card was changed deliberately
been changed
PHF [Input phass loss] [ Drive incorrectly supplied or a fuse = Check the power connection and the fuses
) ) blown

Failure of one phase

3-phase ATVT1 used on a single-
phase line supply

* Unbalanced load Dizable the fault by [Input phase loss] (IPL) = [Mo] (nO)
This protection anly operates with the (page 202)

drive on load

Use a 3-phase mains supply

= Line supply oo low Check the voliage and the parameters of

= Transient voliage dip [UNDERVOLTAGE MGT] (USh-), page 205
= Damaged pre-chargs resistor Replace the pre-chargs resistor
Inspectrepair the drive

USF [Undervoltage]

43



©BLASTRAC

Inspection comments

Inspection before initial operation on:

By:

Date of initial operation:

Serial number & Year of manufacture:

Recurring inspections / maintenance log

Date Findings Repairs / Cleaning Test

on By*

*competent person

44
AN



&BLASTRAC

RS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Headquarter
Blastrac The Netherlands
Utrechthaven 12
NL - 3433 PN Nieuwegein
Tel - 0031 30 601 88 66
Fax - 0031 30 601 83 33
Info@blastrac.nl

Blastrac United Kingdom
Unit 2, Outgang Lane, Dinnington
Sheffield, South Yorkshire
GB - S25 3QY, England
Tel - 0044 1909 56 91 18
Fax — 0044 1909 56 75 70
Info@blastrac.co.uk

Blastrac France (ZI)

29, Avenue des Temps Modernes
F — 86360 Chasseneuil du Poitou
Tel - 0033 549 00 49 20
Fax — 0033 549 00 49 21
Info@blastrac.fr

Blastrac Poland
Golina, Dworcowa 47a
PL - 63-200 Jarocin
Tel - 0048 627 40 41 50
Fax — 0048 627 40 41 51
Info@blastrac.pl

Blastrac Germany
Richard Byrd StraBe 15
D - 50829 KdéIn (Ossendorf)
Tel - 0049 221 7090 32 0
Fax - 0049 221 70 90 32 22
Info@blastrac.de

Blastrac Italy
S.S. 10 Padana Inferiore, 41
IT - 29012 Caorso (PC)
Tel - 0039 0523 81 42 41
Fax — 0039 0523 81 42 45
Info@blastrac.it

Blastrac Spain
Calle Copernico, 16
Nave 2
E - 28820 Coslada
Tel - 0034 91 660 10 65
Fax - 0034 91 672 72 11
Info@blastrac.com.es

Blastrac Ukraine
Nezalezhnosti 14, of. 21
UA - 07400 Brovary
Tel - 0038 44 222 51 28
Fax — 0038 44 277 98 29
Info@blastrac.com.ua

45


mailto:Info@blastrac.nl
mailto:Info@blastrac.co.uk
mailto:Info@blastrac.pl
mailto:Info@blastrac.de
mailto:Info@blastrac.it
mailto:Info@blastrac.com.es
mailto:Info@blastrac.fr
mailto:Info@blastrac.com.ua

	Index
	1. Tools & Accessories
	3. Electric schedules
	4. Fault diagnose frequency drive
	Recurring inspections / maintenance log
	Headquarter Blastrac The Netherlands
	Blastrac United Kingdom
	Blastrac Germany
	Blastrac Italy
	Blastrac Spain
	Blastrac France (ZI)


